City of the Village of Douglas City Council Resolution 07-2024 Honoring Women's History Month

Whereas, Women's History Month is celebrated annually in the United States during the month of March to recognize and honor the contributions of women throughout history; and

Whereas, Women's History Month provides an opportunity to acknowledge the vital role women have played in shaping our society, culture, and history, often in the face of adversity and discrimination; and

Whereas, Women's History Month serves as a reminder of the progress made in advancing gender equality and the ongoing work needed to ensure equal rights and opportunities for all individuals regardless of gender; and

Whereas, Women's History Month is a time to celebrate the achievements, leadership, and accomplishments of women in various fields, including but not limited to politics, science, education, business, arts, and sports; and

Whereas, the City of the Village of Douglas recognizes the importance of promoting gender equality and encouraging an inclusive community where all individuals have the opportunity to thrive and succeed; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, that the City Council of the Village of Douglas hereby proclaims the month of March as Women's History Month and encourages all residents to join in celebrating the contributions and achievements of women past, present, and future.

Resolved further, that the City Council of the Village of Douglas calls upon residents to take this opportunity to educate themselves and others about the significant role's women have played in history and to work towards a more equitable and just society for all.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the Village of Douglas on this 4th day of March 2024.